new loan and convertible loan facilities (see note 23). Operating companies’ cash requirements are monitored on a rolling
working capital forecast basis and funded, where necessary, from Group funds.

Market risk

(a)	 Currency translation risk

The Group’s subsidiaries operate in Europe, Australia, Singapore, Hong Kong and Abu Dhabi and revenues and expenses
are denominated in Sterling (GBP), Euro (EUR), Australian Dollar (AUD), Singapore Dollar (SGD), Hong Kong Dollar (HKD)
and United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED). The Group’s Sterling (GBP) Statement of Financial Position is not protected from
movements in the exchange rate between these currencies and Sterling. The overall exposure to foreign currency risk is
considered by management to be low.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in significant currencies to the Group such as
EUR, AUD, SGD and HKD to GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group profit
before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group exposure to possible changes in
all other foreign exchange currencies is not deemed material.

PORTA COMMUNICATIONS PLC

67

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2016

		  2016		  2015
 	 +5%	 -5%	 +5%	 -5%
Effect on profit before tax	 £	 £	 £	 £

Euro	 1,033	 (1,033)	 (7,892)	 7,892

Australian Dollar	 62,882	 (62,882)	 73,852	 (73,852)

Singapore Dollar	 9,330	 (9,330)	 145	 (145)

Hong Kong Dollar	 319	 (319)	 22,298	 (22,298)

	 +5%	 -5%	 +5%	 -5%
Effect on equity	 £	 £	 £	 £

Euro	 (27,821)	 27,821	 (24,937)	 24,937

Australian Dollar	 69,657	 (69,657)	 43,745	 (43,745)

Singapore Dollar	 44,907	 (44,907)	 30,089	 (30,089)

Hong Kong Dollar	 34,967	 (34,967)	 52,594	 (52,594)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk profile of the Group’s financial assets, excluding work in progress, trade and other receivables, was
as follows:

	 31 December 2016	 31 December 2015
Cash and cash equivalents: interest rate exposure	 £ 	 £

Floating rate	 –	 –

Fixed rate	 198,821	 187,231

Non-interest bearing	 1,655,732	 1,599,953

	 1,854,553	 1,787,184

The fixed rate cash deposits mature on various dates within one year of the year end and bear interest at 1.8% per annum
(2015: rates between 1.8% per annum).

The interest rate risk profile of the Group’s financial liabilities was as follows:

	 31 December 2016	 31 December 2015
Loans and borrowings	 £ 	 £

Fixed rate convertible loans	 (5,228,516)	 (2,812,935)

Fixed rate loans and borrowings	 (4,277,545)	 (5,185,137)

Variable rate loans	 –	 –

	 (9,506,061)	 (7,998,072)

Fixed rate interest bearing loans and borrowings excluding finance leases are subject to various interest rates. Further details